HAL Id: hal-04664545
Submitted on 16 Sep 2024
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or
abroad, or from public or private research centers.
L’archive ouverte pluridisciplinaire HAL, est
destinée au dépôt et à la diffusion de documents
scientifiques de niveau recherche, publiés ou non,
émanant des établissements d’enseignement et de
recherche français ou étrangers, des laboratoires
publics ou privés.
Benchmarking trapped proton specification models
along an EOR orbit
Sébastien Bourdarie, Pablo Caron, Marine Ruffenach, Francoise Bezerra,
Robert Ecoffet
To cite this version:
Sébastien Bourdarie, Pablo Caron, Marine Ruffenach, Francoise Bezerra, Robert Ecoffet. Benchmark-
ing trapped proton specification models along an EOR orbit. IEEE Transactions on Nuclear Science,
2024, 71 (8), pp.1631 - 1637. �10.1109/TNS.2024.3383489�. �hal-04664545�
Benchmarking trapped proton specification models
along an EOR orbit

models all fail in the outer zone of the proton belt where fluxes
are lower.
These results seem to confirm that the AP8 min model
is the most realistic one, even if not perfect, for an EOR orbit
such as E7C.
V. ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
The authors wish to thanks the CNES R&T program for
their full support to this activity. The authors would like to
thank EUTELSAT and MAXAR for the CARMEN4 flight
opportunity.
VII. REFERENCES
[1] M. Pinto, J.M. Sampaio, L. Arruda, P. Gonçalves, P. Ribeiro, T. Sousa,
et al., "CTTB Memory Test Board Single Event Effect Geostationary in-
flight Data Analysis," 2020 20th European Conference on Radiation and
Its Effects on Components and Systems (RADECS), Toulouse, France,
2020, pp. 165-170, doi: 10.1109/RADECS50773.2020.9857705.
[2] D. L. Hansen, S. Resor, B. Vermeire, and D. Czajkowski, "Comparison
of Figure of Merit Calculations to On-Orbit Data," 2023 IEEE Radiation
Effects Data Workshop (REDW) (in conjunction with 2023 NSREC),
Kansas City, MO, USA, 2023, pp. 234-241, doi:
10.1109/REDW61050.2023.10265844.
[3] D. L. Hansen, K. Jobe, J. Whittington, M. Shoga, and D. A. Sunderland,
"Correlation of Prediction to On-Orbit SEU Performance for a
Commercial 0.25- μ m CMOS SRAM," in IEEE Transactions on Nuclear
Science, vol. 54, no. 6, pp. 2525-2533, Dec. 2007, doi:
10.1109/TNS.2007.908787.
[4] C. Poivey, R. Harboe-Sorensen, M. Pinto, M. Poizat, N. Fleurinck, K.
Grürmann, et al., “SEL and SEU In-flight data from memories on-board
PROBA-II spacecrzft“AP8, 2022 IEEE Radiation Effects Data
Workshop (REDW) (in conjunction with 2022 NSREC), Provo, UT,
USA, 2022, pp. 94-99, doi: 10.1109/REDW56037.2022.9921736.
[5] A. L. Vampola, M. Lauriente, D. C. Wilkinson, J. Allen, and F. Albin,
"Single Event Upsets correlated with environment," in IEEE
Transactions on Nuclear Science, vol. 41, no. 6, pp. 2383-2388, Dec.
1994, doi: 10.1109/23.340591.
[6] Y. Kimoto, N. Nemoto, H. Matsumoto, K. Ueno, T. Goka, and T.
Omodaka, "Space radiation environment and its effects on satellites:
analysis of the first data from TEDA on board ADEOS-II," in IEEE
Transactions on Nuclear Science, vol. 52, no. 5, pp. 1574-1578, Oct.
2005, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2005.855822.
[7] D.M. Sawyer and J.I. Vette, “AP8 trapped proton model environment for
solar maximum and minimum,” NSSDC/WDC-A-R&S 76-06, Natl.
Space Sci. Data Cent., Greenbelt, MD, Dec. 1976.
[8] G. P. Ginet, T. P. O’Brien, S. L. Huston, W. R. Johnston, T. B. Guild, R.

"14 years of in-flight experimental data on CARMEN-MEX," in IEEE
Transactions on Nuclear Science, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2023.3246733.
[12] A. Sicard, D. Boscher, S. Bourdarie, D. Lazaro, D. Standarovski, and R.
Ecoffet, “GREEN: the new Global Radiation Earth ENvironment model
(beta version),” Ann. Geophys., vol. 36, no. 4, pp. 953-967, Jul. 2018,
doi: 10.5194/angeo-36-953-2018.
[13] A. Varotsou, N. Chatry, P.F. Peyrard, F. Bezerra, A. Samaras, E.
Lorfèvre, et al., "Shielding geometry effect on SEE prediction using the
new OMERE release: JASON-2 mission case study," 2011 12th
European Conference on Radiation and Its Effects on Components and
Systems, Seville, Spain, 2011, pp. 849-853, doi:
10.1109/RADECS.2011.6131315.
[14] S. Bourdarie, C. Inguimbert, D. Standarovski, J.R. Vaillé, A. Sicard-Piet,
D. Falguère, et al., "Benchmarking Ionizing Space Environment
Models," in IEEE Transactions on Nuclear Science, vol. 64, no. 8, pp.
2023-2030, Aug. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2017.2654687.
[15] S. Bourdarie, P. Calvel, C. Barillot, L. Rey, T. Parrinello, B. Hoyos, et
al., "How Much Do Solar Cycle Variations Impact Long-Term Effect
Predictions at LEO?," in IEEE Transactions on Nuclear Science, vol. 67,
no. 10, pp. 2196-2202, Oct. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2020.3008251.
[16] Celestrak, accessed on April 10th, 2019. [Online]. Available:
[17] Space track, accessed on April 10th, 2019. [Online]. Available: